

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SENATOR TOM HARKIN AND
REPRESENTATIVE HENRY A. WAXMAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici
Curiae Sen. Harkin and
Rep. Waxman*

February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Regulation of Prescription Drugs Does Not Preempt State-Law Design-Defect Claims.	3
A. Drug Regulation Under the FDCA Does Not Preempt State Common Law.	3
B. The Hatch-Waxman Amendments Do Not Support Preemption of Design-Defect Claims Concerning Generic Drugs.	9
II. The Decision Whether To Oust State Law Is Properly Left To Congress.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	7
<i>Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1994)	9
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	4
<i>Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995)	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	8
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 592 A.2d 1176 (N.J. 1991).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	11
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	11
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharmaceuticals</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985)	9

<i>Malek v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1038 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)	9
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	7
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	11
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	9
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Laboratories</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12, 14
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	7
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Sherman v. M. Lowenstein & Sons, Inc.</i> , 282 N.Y.S.2d 142 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967)	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	13
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987)	9
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997)	9
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741, 746 (11th Cir. 1986)	5

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zacher v. Budd Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 122 (S.D. 1986)	9

Statutes

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term

Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	9
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202 (1962)	5
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	7, 10
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)	12
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	5
21 U.S.C. § 379r(e)	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 379s	5
42 U.S.C. § 262(j)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22(b)(1)	8
Ind. Code § 34-20-5-1 (2008)	9
Kan. Civ. Proc. Code Ann. § 60-3304 (2008)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104 (2008)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-703(2)	9

Legislative Materials

130 Cong. Rec. 24427 (Sept. 6, 1984)	11
149 Cong. Rec. S8187 (June 19, 2003)	13
H.R. 6110, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. § 25 (1933)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (June 21, 1984)	10, 11

<i>Regulatory Preemption: Are Federal Agencies Usurping Congressional and State Authority?</i> , Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 1st Sess. (Sept. 12, 2007)	15
<i>Should FDA Drug and Medical Device Regulation Bar State Liability Claims?</i> , Hearing Before the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 110th Cong. 2d Sess. (May 14, 2008).....	15

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 310.200	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.161	17
21 C.F.R. § 330.10	6
21 C.F.R. § 601	8

Government Publications

FDA, Drugs@FDA, www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ drugsatfda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search. Search_Drug_Name.....	17
FDA, <i>Drug Applications for Over-the-Counter Drugs</i> (Oct. 18, 2012), http://www.fda.gov/drugs/developmentapprovalprocess/howdrugsaredevelopedandapproved/approvalapplications/over-the-counterdrugs/default.htm	6
FDA, <i>Vaccine Product Approval Process</i> , www.fda.gov/biologicsbloodvaccines/ developmentapprovalpro- cess/biologicslicenseapplicationsblaprocess/uc m133096.htm	8

GAO, <i>Drug Pricing: Research on Savings from Generic Drug Use</i> (2012), at www.gao.gov/assets/590/588064.pdf	13
GAO, <i>Prescription Drugs: Price Trends for Frequently Used Brand and Generic Drugs from 2000 through 2004</i> (2005), at www.gao.gov/new.items/d05779.pdf	14
GAO, <i>Prescription Drugs: Trends in Usual and Customary Prices for Commonly Used Drugs</i> (2011), at gao.gov/assets/100/97284.pdf	14
Miscellaneous	
63B <i>Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability</i> (2008)	8
David Brown, <i>Maker of Vioxx Is Accused of Deception</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Apr. 16, 2008, at A1	16
Express Scripts, <i>Drug Trend Quarterly 15</i> (Nov. 2012), at http://digital.turn-page.com/i/95262	14
IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, <i>The Use of Medicines in the United States: Review of 2011</i> (2012), at http://www.imshealth.com/ims/Global/Content/Insights/IMS%20Institute%20for%20Healthcare%20Informatics/IHII_Medicines_in_U.S_Report_2011.pdf	14
Inst. of Med. of the Nat'l Acads., <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2006), available at www.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=11750&page=R1IOM	16
Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 308 (2007)	16

Catherine Larkin, <i>Recalled Drugs Tied to Heart Risk Spurs Call for FDA Review</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 28, 2010)	17
Karen Lasser, et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2215 (2002)	16
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> § 4(b)	8
Stephen W. Schondelmeyer & Leigh Purvis, <i>Rx Price Watch Report: Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Medicare Beneficiaries 2005 to 2009</i> (2012), at www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/ public_policy_institute/health/rx-pricewatch- march-2012-AARP-ppi-health.pdf	14
